
 
 

Top ic:  Reservoir Committee Agenda Item 2-1.2 2020 August 21 

Subject :  Task Order for Professional Services (Brown and Caldwell ) 

 

Preparer: Trapasso  Authority Agent: Trapasso Approver: Brown Page: 1 of 3 
 

Requested Action:  

Consider approval of a recommendation to the Si tes Project Authori ty and 

approve Brown and Caldwel l ’s  (B&C) (Project Controls)  Amendment 2 Task Order 

No.  3.0 scope of  work with a not to exceed contract authori ty of  $2,505,736 for 

the period of September 1, 2020 through December 31,  2021 .  

Detai led Descr ipt ion/Background : 

On Apri l  17,  2020 the Reservoi r  Committee approved a work plan for  the 

Amendment 2 period of  performance September 1, 2020 through December 31,  

2021 which included Project Controls activi t ies .  B&C has sati s factor i ly  performed 

these services for the Authori ty s ince 201 9. The below summary of  the scope of 

services contained in the proposed B&C’s Ta sk Order No.  3 was negotiated and 

is recommended by the Author ity Agent’s  to achieve the required del iverables 

and mi lestones for Amendment 2 .  

The scope contains the fol lowing tasks:  

•  Controls:  Del iver ing project controls for  the program including cost  

accounting,  report ing, and project database development.  ($525,511)  

•  Contract  Administrat ion and Compliance:  Administer ing governance and 

funding agreements as wel l  as  support ing consultant contract 

management and any new procurements.  Pol icies to be developed during 

this  work period include procurement of  goods and services,  delegation of 

authori ty,  and records retention.  ($273,123)   

•  Work Planning and Scheduling:  Maintaining the exi st ing schedule for  the 

planning phase of  the Si tes Project and developing a master schedule 

through the complet ion of construction. The schedule task lead is  in the 

B&C task order for the Amendment 2 work period ,  not the HDR task order .  

($491,000)  

•  Project  Administrat ive Support:  Providing administrat ive support  to the 

Authori ty Agent’s management of the project . Preparing RC and AB board 

meeting agendas, mater ials ,  notices and meeting support .   Providing 

records management.  This  work wi l l  be performed at the direction of  the 

Authori ty’s Agents.  ($344,532)  

•  Project  Management Plan:  Development and implementation of  program 

cri t ical  procedures required by project funding agreements. Procedures to 

be developed or changed must either be a) necessary for compl iance with 

exi st ing state and federal  funding agreements or  b)  supported by a 

business case with a s ix -month payback period. ($39,014)  



 

 Page 2  of  3  

•  Accounts  Payable and Receivable Support:  Support ing al l  Authori ty  

accounts payable and receivable for the $33.7M (expenses)  work plan 

through 2021. ($114,116)  

•  Local  Funding:  Support ing the management of local funding including 

development of  the successor Reservoir  Committee Part icipation 

Agreement and the associated work plan. ($230,326)  

•  State Funding:  Developing procedures,  systems, invoices, reports,  and 

exhibi ts  to support  state funding requi rements to meet the sta te,  Prop 1 

(WSIP) ,  revenue goal  of $9M. ($44,958)  

•  Federal Funding:  Developing procedures, systems, invoices, reports ,  and 

exhibi ts  to support  federal  funding requirements to meet the federal ,  WIIN, 

revenue goal of  $3M. ($82,902)  

•  Annual Report ing:  Preparing 2020 annual reports (external)  for the 

Authori ty.  ($21,787)  

•  Project  Financing:  performing work associated with project f inancing 

including developing of the project f inancing work plan, plan of f inance, 

and f inancial/economic feasibi l i ty  support.  Ful l  effort  not yet budgeted in 

task order.  ($108,555)  

•  Risk Management:  Support ing the Authori ty  wi th r i sk management from a 

controls perspective.  ($5,227)  

•  Project  Management and Qual ity Control :  Monitor ing and report ing B&C 

task order budgets,  reviewing labor and expense effort ,  coordinating 

staff ing requirements, and implementing the qual i ty  control  plan. 

($196,686)  

•  Expenses:  Miscel laneous expenses . ($28,000)  

Prior  Action:  

July 22, 2020: Approved an amendment to Brown and Caldwel l’s (Project 

Controls)  contract and task order scope of  work and budget in the amount of 

$31,881 for a new total  contract authori ty  of $1,942,399 .  

February 21 , 2020: Approved an amendment to Brown and Caldwel l ’s  (Project 

Controls)  contract  and task order scope of work, budget and  period of 

performance. 

January 17, 2020:  Approved Amendment 1B Work Plan for the period of January 

1, 2020 through August 31, 2020 as part of  a no cost t ime extension to the then 

current Part icipation Agreement. The Amendment included summary - level  

descr ipt ions of the del iverables wi th est imated Reservoi r  Committee budgets.  

Each del iverable budget was further  defined in  the document by the level  of 

effort  requi red to complete each del iver able by consultant for use in  developing 

amended consultant task orders intended to be submitted for approval to the 

Reservoi r  Committee and Authori ty  Board in February 2020.  

December 19, 2019: Approved a recommendation to the Sites Project Authori ty  

to approve an amendment to Brown and Caldwel l ’s (Project Controls)  contract 



 

 Page 3  of  3  

period of  performance by extending their  task order from December 31,  2019 

through June 30, 2020 with no change in thei r  cost .  

March 22, 2019:  Approved a recommendation to the Si tes Project Authori ty  to 

approve the Brown and Caldwel l  Phase 2 (2019) task order and budget for  

project controls  services f rom Apri l  1,  2019 through December 31, 2019.  

January 18, 2019:  Delegated responsibi l i ty  to the Ad Hoc Finance and Economics 

Work Group to review and consider accepting the terms and condit ions and 

recommending to the Sites Project Authori ty to approve the agreement 

negotiated by staff .  

November 16, 2018 : Approved a recommendation to the Si tes Project Authori ty 

to accept the evaluation panel’s  selection of  B&C for  Service Area B –  Project  

Controls .  

August 16, 2018 : Approved a recommendation to the Si tes Project Authori ty to 

release of the Project Development Support Services RFQ -18-04.  

Fiscal  Impact/Funding Source:  

Suff icient funds are Included in the revised Amendment 2 Work Plan .   Consultant 

activi ty wi l l  be monitored closely  to ensure qual i ty ,  t imely del iverables and to 

ensure a posi t ive project cash balance i s always maintained . 

Staf f Contact:  

Joe Trapasso  

Attachments :  

None.  


